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SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
OF
ANNELL G. BAILEY
SOUTHERN MISSOURI GAS COMPANY, L.P.
CASE NO. GR-2001-388

Q. Please state your name and business address.

A. Annell G. Bailey, P.O. Box 360, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102,

Q. Are you the same Annell G. Bailey who filed direct testimony and rebuttal
testimony in this case?

A. Yes.

0. What is the purpose of your surrebuttal testimony?

A. The purpose of my surrebuttal testimony is to rebut portions of the rebuttal
testimony (filed January 30, 2003) and the supplemental -direct testimony (filed February 12,
2003) of Southern Missouri Gas Company, L.P. (SMGC or Company) wimess
Scott F. Klemm in two areas: 1) Transportation Service — Internal; and 2) Deferred Carrying
Cost Balance (DCCB).

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - INTERNAL

Q. Mr. Klemm states on page 2 of his Rebuttal Testimony: “Staff’s position is
based upon the unrealistic assumption that, absent the measures taken by the Company to
retain two industrial customers on the system, there Would have been an increase of revenues
of $105,809, “if the gas had been sold at the authorized PGA-adjusted rate.”™ Was that the

basis of your position?
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A. No. I made no assumptions about what might have happened. My position
was based entirely on the belief that the Company had sold natural gas in violation of its
tariff.

Q. . How did you arrive at the amount of $105,809? -

A. - Given that the tériff had been violated, my aim was to restore the Actual Cost
Adjustment (ACA) balance and the Company’s other customers to where they would have
been if no tariff violation had occurred, 6ther facts remaining the same. It is a fact that fhe
Company sold a verifiable quantity of gas to the two “Transportation Service — Internal”
customers. 1t is a fact that the Company had a tariff authorizing a Purchased Gas Adjustment
(PGA) rate for sales of gas. The only realistic option was to compute the PGA revenue that
would have been received if the known sales volume had been sold at the authorized PGA
rate. That computation totaling $105,809 was attached to my Direct Testimony as
Schedule 1. Since then, Staff has agreed with two of the Company’s requested changes
(explained later in this surrebuttal testimony), resulting in a revised Staff adjustment of
$102,137 to the ACA balance and a $2,938 adjustment to the Refunds balance. (See attached
Surrebuttal Schedule 1)

Q. Did you make alternative computations to show the impact if these two
industrial customers had left the SMGC system or reduced their throughput?

A. As 1 stated in my Rebuttal Testimony, any such computations would have
been based on guesswork and conjecture about an infinite number of imagined actions and
reactions of the part of the Company and the two customers. There was no realistic way to

support such computations.
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Q. Mr. Klemm states on page 3 of his Rebuttal Testimony that Staff does not
identify in direct testimony the basis for its conclusion that “Transportation Service —
Internal” is an “‘unauthorized service” and a “violation of Commission rules and SMGC’s
tariff on file with the Commission.” Has the basis for that conclusion been identified?

A, Yes. Please refer to the rebuttal and surrebuttal testimony of Staff witness
James M. Russo for an explanation of the tariff authorization issue.

Q. Do you agree with the following statements made by Mr. Klemm?

[Tlhe profit [from gas sales to “Transportation Service — Internal”
customers] was used to reduce the amount that other ratepayers would
have to pay for the uncollected ACA balance. In other words,
SMGC’s remaining customers directly benefited from the fact that
SMGC was able to negotiate a contract that recovered its variable
costs and made a contribution to the fixed costs of the system. SMGC

did not retain any of the revenues from the gas supply contract as a fee
for providing this service. '

-

.. . If these customers had left the system, the remaining
ratepayers would have had to absorb the entire remaining uncollected
ACA Dbalance from previous periods. (Rebuttal, p. 10, 1. 13 through
p. 11,1 5)

A. Yes. Based on my audit work, the profit from gas sales to the two
“Transportation Service — Internal” customers was used to reduce the ACA balance by
$39,987 (See attached Surrebuttal Schedule 1). This contribution would not have been made
if the customers had left the system and that gas had not been sold. However, as I explained
in my Rebuttal Testimony, Surrebuttal Schedule 1 also shows that if the gas had been sold to
those two customers at tariff-authorized rates, the contribution would have been $102,137
more than the actual $39,987. Whether the customers would have left the system or whether

they would have paid the PGA rates is a matter of conjecture. Finaliy, the Company’s
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Surrebuttal Testimony of
Annell G. Bailey

motive and use of the profits is irrelevant to the key question of whether the Company has
violated its tariff.
Q. Can you comment on this statement from page 15 of Mr. Klemm’s Rebuttal

Testimony?
A $105,809 adjustment is a very substantial adjﬁstment for a small
company of SMGC’s size. In fact, SMGC’s Net Utility Operating
Income for the year ended December 31, 2001, was $155,703. The
Staff’s proposed disallowance would represent nearly 68% of SMGC’s

Net utility Operating Income for 2001. This is a very substantial
penalty....

A. Yes. The $105,809 is not a penalty. As I stated above, the adjustment is
intended to restore the ACA balance and the Company’s other customers to where they
would have been if no tariff violation -had occurred, other facts remaining the same. This
ACA case is not the appropriate case for consideration of penalties.

Q. Do you agree with Mr. Klemm’s statement (Rebuttal Testimony, page 16} that
Staft’s proposed disallowance does not consider the Refunds (i.e. negative numbers) that are
part of the PGA rate?

A, Yes. [ excluded Refunds because there is separate accounting for Refunds
under the tariff. (See attached Surrebuttal Schedule 1) Although refunds are an adjustment
to the rates that are charged to customers, the tariff does not allow them to be included in the
ACA balance that is carried forward for recovery in future years. Adjustments to the ACA
balance are the subject of this case. According to the Company’s tariff, Sheet 26:

The Company shall establish and maintain a Deferred
Purchased Gas Cost ~ Actual Cost Adjustment (ACA) Account which
shall be credited with any over-recovery resulting from the operation
of the Company’s PGA procedure or debited for any under-recovery
resulting from the same,

Such over- or under-recovery shall be determined by a monthiy

comparison of the actual (as billed) cost of gas as shown on the books
and records of the Company for each cost month, exclusive of
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refunds, [emphasis added), TOP costs and penalties, to the cost
recovery by the Company for the revenue month corresponding to the
cost month.

However, as shown in the attached Surrebuttal Schedule 1, the Refunds account should be

‘separately adjusted by $2,938.

- Q. - Do you agree with Mr. Klémm’s ‘statement (Rebuttal, pagc" 16) that Staff
compuied the revenues using the million British thermal units (MMBtu) volumes and not the
hundred cubic feet (Cef) volumes? |

A. Yes. This is true because Staff was being consistent with the Company:

1) The Company’s invoices to its “Transportation Service — Internal”
customers are expressed in MMBfu. These customers are the reason for the
disallowance.

2)  In the Company’s support for its ACA filing of November 8, 2001
(the subject of this case) the Company computed all of its revenues in
thousands of cubic feet (MCF). It is a standard practice to covert on the basis
that one MCF = one MMBtu.

However, Staff has now accepted Mr. Klemm’s conversion rates. The reason is that
the Staff has seen documentation in the form of Statements of Deliveries from Williams
Natural Gas, showing actual MCF volumes and the related MMBtu’s. With this evidence to
support a conversion rate that is outside the norm, the Staff is willing to adjust the disallowed
amount down from $105,809 to $102,137. (See attached Surrebuttal Schedule 1)

DEFERRED CARRYING COST BALANCE

Q. Do you agree with the-following statement, “Based upon these discussions

[with other LDC’s], it is my understanding that the LDC industry in Missouri has historically
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based the interest calculation for the DCCB on the PGA rate only, not including the ACA
factor....” from page 2 of Mr. Klemm’s Supplemental Direct Testimony?

A. " Yes and no. Staff’s position is that other LDC’s have their own tariffs,
separate and in some ways different from SMGC’s tariff. Therefore, other LDCs’ practices
are irrelevant. However, Staff has-accepted Mr. Klemm’s adjusﬁnent' and has recalculated
Staff’'s DCCB calculation to include only the PGA rate and exclude the ACA rate.
(See attached Surrebuttal Schedule 2) Staff’s éhange is based on SMGC’s tariff, Sheet 26:
“The cost recovery shall be calculated by multiplying the PGA class Ccf sales by the
applicable [emphasis added] effective revenue components (the RPGA factor and the ACA
factor) related to the cost of gas purchased.”

Staff noted that the DCCB calculation includes only the current year’s sales (related
to the PGA factor) and excludes the prior period ACA balance (related to the ACA factor),
Therefore, only the PGA factor is applicable and has been used 6n the revised Surrebuttal
Schedule 2.

Q. Have you made any other adjustments to the DCCB Schedule?

A. Yes. In our original DCCB calculation (Schedule 1 attached to my Direct
Testimony), column (F) “Billed Sales Volumes (Ccf)” excluded the vo]umeé of gas sold to
Transportation Service — Internal customers. We noted that this is inconsistent with our
position that those sales should be treated as regular PGA safes. Therefore, we added them to
the revised DCCB calculation, attached as Surrei)uttal Schedule 1. The resulting interest due
to the Company is $1 1,595, an increase from our original calculation $2,024. |

Q. Does this conclude your Surrebuttal Testimony?

A, Yes.
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SOUTHERN MISS0URI GAS COMPANY, L.P. - Case #GR-2001-388 ) Surrebuttal Schedute 1
Gas Sold at Pipeline Take Point Without PGA/ACA Charges - Comparison With Normal PGA Sales
September 2000 through August 2001 .

. Staff Staff
Apr1 May-01 Jun01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Total Adjustment  Adjustment
to ACA to Refund
" Actual Interpal Tran: Tran: s 2000-2001: ' Balance Balance
" " Revenu k Internal Tsan; " )
Customer #1 - gas guantity sold (MMBTL) 8.758 8,871 6,566 3,408 4,547
Customer #2 - gas quantity sold (MMBTLJ) 0 - 1] 0 2 760 2,691
Total MMBTU sold &t pipeline take point, no PGA 8758 8,871 6,566 6,188 7.238
Unit price per invoica ’ $ 62540 %- 62640 $§ 62540 3 62540 %  6.2540
Total "PGA" Revenue from int. Transp. . $54772.53 § 5847923 8 44.063.76 § 3B,574.67 5 4526645 § 235,156.65 ($235,157)
Gas Cost for Intemnal Trangport Sales: . . o
(Sas supply charges ralated ta Int. Transp. $(48,387.43) §  (44,246.62) $(33,347.76) 3{31,325.64) $(76.762.24)
Transporiation charges related to Int. Transp. $ (256.32) § {259.61) § (192.16) § (180.51} $ (211.84) .
Total Gas Cost for Ini. Transp. Sales ${48,643.75) $  (44,506.23) $(33,530.92) ${31,506.15) $(36,974.08) $(195,170.13)
an ian Reven I ipgling Take Point:
Customer #1 - Transportation Charge per Invoice $10371.70 1050185 $ 7,84975 $ 421920 $ 552005
Customer #2 - Transpartation Charge per Invoice 3 - $ - $ - $ 293769 § 287213
Total Transp. Rev. for (3as Sqld at Take Point 3 1037170 % 1050165 $ 754075 § 715688 % B.401.18 % 4428147
Net Income to Company from Int. Transp. Sales $ 16,500.48 $ 21,47465 §$ 1537359 § 1422547 % 16,69355 3 8426769
Less: transp. Revanue, not in PGA computation ${10,371.70) $  (t0,501.65) $ (7.849.75) § (7,156.89} $ (8.401.18) § (44.281.17)
Net Internal Transp. Impact on PGA Fillng 11/8/01 $ 612878 § 10973.00 $ 752384 $ 706852 § 829237 § 309%6.52
Comparison - if Gas Were Sold With PGA & ACA Charges:
PGA Revenue - Theorelical it Soig per Yarifl:
Large Voluma Sales in MCF {$. Klemm's Rebuttat Sch. 5) 8,685 8,789 6,494 6,090 7,138
Total PGA Rate Authorizad per Tarfl (CCF rate x 10} $ B4340 % 84340 5 84340 § 84340 § 84340
Theoreticat PGA Revenus if Sold per Tariff $ 7324020 % 74,126.43 8§ 5477040 $ 51,363.06 3 60.201.89 % 313,711.06 3$313,741
A Ravi - | if Sok r Tarff: .
Large Volume Sates in MCF (S, Klamm's Rebuttal Sch, 5) 8,685 8,789 8,494 6,080 7,138
Totat ACA Rate Authorized per Tariff (CCF rate x 10) $§ 056340 % 06340 § 06340 § 06340 §  0.6340
Thaoratical ACA Ravenua if Sotd per Tariff $ 550829 § §57223 $ 411720 § 3861.068 § 452548 § 2350228 $23582
funds - Thegretical i Sold ger Taniff;
Large Volume Sales in MCF (S. Klamm's Rebuidtal Sch, 5) 8,685 8,789 6,494 6,090 7,138
Total Refund Rate Autharized par Tariff (CCF rate x 10) $  (0.0700) § 00790) $  {0.0790) § (0.0790) $  (0.0790)
Theoretical Refunds if Sold per Tariff $  (6B6.12) $ _(694.33) § (513.03) § (481.11) $ (563.90) $ (2.938.48) $(2,938.48)
Total PGA + ACA less Refunds if Sold per Tarif 5 7806947 § 79,004.32 $ 5837457 §54,743.017 $64,16348 § 334,354.34
Gas Cost for Jntemal Trapsport Sales:
Gas supply charges related to Iat. Transp. 2(49.087.43) $ (44.245.62) ${33,347.76) %$(31,325.64) $(36,762.24)
Transporiation charges related to Int. Transp. §  (256.32) §. _{259.61) § (19216} § {190.51) § {211.84)
Tatal Gas Cost for Int. Transp..Sales $(48.643.75) § (44.506.23) $(33,539.92) $(31,806.15) $(36,974.08) $(195,170.13}
Tr: ti nue - n/a if Sold per Fariff:
Customer #1 - Transportation Charge per Invoice § -3 - § - 8 - 8 -
Customer #2 - Transportation Charge per Invoice ¥ - 3 - § - $ - $ -
Total Transp. Rev. for Gas Sold at Take Point $ -3 -3 - 3 : $ - 3 -
Net lncome to Company If Soid per Taritf $ 2942572 § 34,490.09 § 2403465 § 2323686 $ 27,180.40 § 139,184.71
Lass: iransp. Revenue, not in PGA computation $ - 3 - 1 - s - 3 - -
Theeretical tmpact on PGA Filing if Sold per Tariff $2042572 3 34,498.09 § 2483465 §2323686 § 2718940 $ 13918411
Difference - Under or (Over) Claimed PGA Net Income 3 2320693 _§ 23,52509 § 17,310.80 § 1_‘6_!158.34 $ 18,597.03 $ 99,198.19 -$102,937 ($2,938)

Surrebuttal Schedule 1




Southern Missouri Gas Company, L.P. - Case #GR-2001.388
DCCB Calculation of Interest

(A)
Production  Purchased
Month &
Year invoices

(B)

Actual cost of

MMBTU per Gas ($) total per

invoices

Large Yolume & Large General Service.

Sep-00
Oct-00
Nov-00
Dec-00
Jan-0
Feb-01
Mar01
Apr-01
May-01
Jun-01
Jul-01
Aug-01
Total

General

Sep-00
Oct-00
Nov-00
Dec-00
Jdan-01
Feb-01
Mar-01
Apr-01
May-01
Jun-01
Jul-01
Aug-01
Total

(C)=(B)/(A) /10

Actual Annualized
Unit Cost of Gas
(Ccfy

0.7778
0.6691
0.5514
0.7489
0.8140
0.6125
0.5373
0.7145
1.5144
0.7214
0.9847
0.8549

LB B - - R A R A T

0.7778
0.66¢1
0.5514
0.7489
0.8140
0.6125
0.5373
0.7145
1.5144
0.7214
0.9847
0.8549

R oI I L R R

28,500 $ 221,686.42
48,887 $ 327,106.14
77,400 $ 426,775.06
228,783 $ 1,713414.21
210,162  § 1.710.664.05
130,200 § 797.509.37
158,389 § 85106727
55,500 $  396,530.01
9610 $ 14553369
34,990 $ 252,404.91
20,000 $  196,944.08°
24,805 $  212,056.30
1,027,226  § 7,251.691.51
esidential, and Optional Residential
28,500 § 22168642
48,887 $ 32710614
77,400 $ 426,775.06
228783 % 1,713414.1
210,162 $ 1.710.664.05
130,200 §  797.500.37
158,389  §  851,067.27
55,500 $  396,530.01
9,610 3 14553369
34,990 $ 2524041
20,000 § 196.944.08
24,805 $  212,056.30
1,027,226 - § 7,251,691.51

)

Estimated

Annualized

Unit Cost of
Gas

$0.4483
$0.4483
$0.6073
$0.6073
$0.6073
$0.8434
$0.8434
$0.8434
$0.8434
$0.8434
$0.8434
$0.8434

$0.4483
$0.4483
$0.4483
$0.6073
$0.6073
$0.6073
$0.6434
$0.8434
$0.8434
$0.8434
$0.8434
$0.8434

Sublect to interest Cumutative DCCB

(E}=(C)- (B} 3] (G)=(Ey*(F)
Transp.
Internal +
Billed Sales
Price Volumes Monthly DCCB
Variance {Ccf)
$0.3265 166,380 $54,833.34
$0.2208 233,710 $51.604,71
(80.0559) 335,290 ($18,746.41)
$0.1416 523,850 $74,190.51
$0.2067 517,290 $106,910.40
($0.2309) 413,760 ($95,526.26)
($0.3061) 382,060 ($116,938.15)
($0.1289) 233,130 {$30,057.80}%
$0.6710 204,890 $137,480.87
(§0.1220) 166,620 {$20,333.81)
$0.1413 123,280 $17,421.98
$0.0115 139,980 $1.608,84
3,440,250 $162,448.22
$0.3285 106,850 $35,212.11
$0.2208 190,940 $42,160.81
$0.1031 385,970 $39,788.25
$0.14186 1,160,740 $164,390.37
$0.2067 1,452,090 $300,109.26
$0.0052 1,033,750 $5.402.79
($0.3061) 888,620  ($271,982.36)
($0.1289) 580,550 {$76,140.51)
$0.6710 186,400 $125,074.11
($0.1220) 140,420 ($17,136.44)
301413 116,610 $16,479.37
$0.0115 103,360 $1,187.95
6,356,300 $364,546.72
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prirme less 1% (Customers)
Surrebhuttal Schedule 2




Southern Missouri Gas Company, L.P. - Case #GR-2001-388 Surrebuttal Schedule 2
DCCB Calculation of Interest

(A) (B) (Cy=(BY/ (A)/ 10 (2] (E}=(C}-(D) (F) Gy=E)"(F (H} a )] e} (L)
Transp.
Estimated Internal +
Production Purchased  Actualcostof  Actual Annualized  Annualized Billed Sales ’ 10% Threshold Interest Due to
Month& MMBTU per Gas($)totalper  Unit Costof Gas  Unit Cost of Price Volumes Monthly DCCB {compuled  Amount subject  Interest rate: Company or
Year invoices Invaices TGy Gas Variance {Ccf) Subject to interest Cumulative DCCB below) tointerest - prime less 1% {Customers)

Total Both Charts — All Customer Classes

Sep-00 28,500 $ 22168642 § “0.7778 Seeabove Seeabove 273,240 $90,045.45 $90,045.45 $321,223 83 o 8.50%
Qct-00 48,867 $ 32710614 § 0.6691 . " 424 650 $93,765.52 $183,810.97 $321,223.83 8.50%
Nov-00 77,400 § 42677506 § 0.5514 " " 721,280 $21,042,84 $204,853.80 $321,223.83 8.50%
Dec-00 228,783 $ 171341420 § 0.7489 " " 1,684.590 $238,580.89 $443,434.69 $321,223.83 $122,210.86 8.50% ' $865.66
Jan-01 210,162 $ L71066405 § 0.8440 - " 1,969,380 $407,019.65 ) $850,454.35 $321,223.83 $529,230.51 8.50% $3,748.72
Feb-01 130,200 § 79750937 & 0.6125 b " 1,447 510 {$90,123.47) $760,330.87 $321,223.83 $439,107.04 71.50% $2,744.42
Mar-01 158,389 $ 85106727 § 0.5373 “ " 1,270,680 ($388,920.51) $371,410.36 $321,223.83 $50,186.53 7.50% . $313.67
Apr-01 55,500 $ 39653001 % 0.7145 - " 823,680 ($106,198.31) $265,212.05 $321,223.83 7.00%
May-01 9,610 $ 14553369 % 1.5144 " " 391,200 $262,554.98 $527,767.03 $321,223.83 $208,543.20 6.50% $1,118.78
Jun-01 34,900 $ 25240401 § 0.7214 " " 307.040 ($37.470.24) $490,296.79 $321,223.83 $169,072.95 65.00% ' $845.36
Jul-01 20,000 $ 19694408 % 0.9847 " " 239,830 $33,901.35 $524,198.14 $321,223.83 $202,974.30 5.75% $972.59
Aug-01 24,805 $ 212,05630 % 0.8549 " " 243,340 $2,796.80 $526,994.93 $321,223.83 $205,771.10 §5.75% $985.99
Total 1,027,226 § 7.251,691.51 9,796,550 $526,994.93 . $14,595.17
10% Threshold Computation
99-00 ACA $ 3,466,824
98-99 ACA ' 3 3,155,635
97-98 ACA § 3,014,256
Sum 3 9,636,715
Average $ 3,212,238.33
10% of AGL $ 321,223.83
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